502662248 01/31/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2708856

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name	Execution Date		
BENJAMIN D. GOODEN				01/24/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY D)ATA					
Name:	WOODCHU	CK LAN	NDSCAPING SYSTEMS			
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 3133					
City:	SINGLETON DC, NSW					
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA					
Postal Code:	2330					
Property Type Application Number: 1408		14085	Number 5115			
Application Number: 1408		14085	5115			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (703)739-9						
Phone: 703-739-98						
	Email: dowell@dowellpc.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: DOWELL & DOWELL, PC						
Address Line 1: 103 ORON						
Address Line 2: SUITE 220)			
Address Line 4:	ALE	XAND	RIA, VIRGINIA 22314			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		18786NP				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		RALPH A. DOWELL				
Signature:		/Ralph A Dowell/				
Date:			01/31/2014			
				PATENT		

PATENT 502662248 REEL: 032109 FRAME: 0613

	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 3 source=18786sassign#page1.tif source=18786sassign#page2.tif source=18786sassign#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 032109 FRAME: 0614

ASSIGNMENT

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Benjamin D. GOODEN of 31 Enterprise Crescent, Singleton, NSW, Australia 2330, hereinafter the "Assignor", have invented certain new and useful improvements in a ROOT DIRECTOR APPARATUS WITH IRRIGATION SYSTEM, hereinafter the "Invention", for which I have made an application for patent of the United States, filed December 12, 2013, and identified as application no. 14/085,115, hereinafter the "Application" and which is a national phase application based on PCT/AU2012/000679, filed June 13, 2012.

WHEREAS, I declare that the above application was made or authorized to be made by me and that I believe I am the original inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I further hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made by this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both.

WHEREAS, WOODCHUCK LANDSCAPING SYSTEMS of P.O. Box 3133, Singleton DC, NSW, Australia 2330, a corporation organized under the laws of the Australia, hereinafter the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to any United States patent that may be granted for the Invention and based upon the Application and the entire right, title and interest to make, use and sell the Invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions.

NOW, WHEREAS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH HEREIN, that for and in consideration of a sum of Ten Dollars, in hand paid to me, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which I hereby acknowledge, I do hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application for patent of the United States, and in and to all nonprovisional applications for patent of the United States claiming priority to the Application, such as continuing applications including divisional applications, and in and to any patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, together with the right to extend the protection for the patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, together with all rights of priority granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, all rights conveyed herein to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which any patent or industrial property right for the Invention is enforceable, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment had not been made. I do hereby request and authorize that any and all patent and any and all industrial property right, when granted, be issued in accordance with this assignment to the Assignee.

WHEREAS, In further consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, and the other good and valuable consideration, to me paid, I covenant and agree with the Assignee that it has a full and unencumbered title to the Invention and Application hereby assigned, which title I warrant unto the Assignee, and I further agree that I will, without demanding any further consideration therefore, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, furnishing of information, and giving of testimony that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States patents, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the Invention and any patent and industrial property right granted for the Invention, such as in cases of interference, derivation, post-grant review proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my signature, this 24 day of January 2014
Signed at X Australia city country X Signature/ Benjamin D. GOODEN
DECLARATION OF FIRST WITNESS
I, XHUM TRUMA, whose full address is 21 WWW 1, SIMULTIA , hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Benjamin D. GOODEN who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.
DECLARED at X SUMMERN , Australia , city country
this x lA day of x \ , 2014. x
DECLARATION OF SECOND WITNESS
I GARY BURGETON ose full address is bear and Sincheson MS. Thereby declare that I was personally present and did see Benjamin D. GOODEN who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.
DECLARED at **SINGLEDN, Australia, city country
this 14 day of x January, 2014: Signature of Witness